
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Tuesday 5 October 2021 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 

27 September 2021 

 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 

 
1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021  

   
4.  Customer Feedback and Complaints Service - Annual Report 2020 

- 21 Corporate Services 
(Pages 1 - 22) 

   
5.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 

Update 
(Pages 23 - 48) 

   

6.  Work Programme (Pages 49 - 54) 
   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 
 

Membership 

 

Charlotte Atkins Bernard Peters 

  
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276153 
Please ask for Nick Pountney 

Email:nicholas.pountney@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

 



Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 

 

James Salisbury 
Bob Spencer 

Samantha Thompson 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 

other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 

purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 

from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Nick Pountney Tel: (01785) 276153  

 
 



 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 
05 October 2021 

 

Customer Feedback and Complaints Service – Annual 
Report 2020-21 Corporate Services 
 
Recommendation 
 

I recommend that the Committee: 
 

a. Consider the Corporate Annual Report of the Customer Feedback and 
Complaints Service, of 2020/21, taking the opportunity for any 

comments on the content of the report. 
 

Report of Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council 
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 

1. The Committee is being asked to consider the Corporate Annual Report 
of the Customer Feedback and Complaints Service of 2020/21, taking 

the opportunity for any comments on the content of the report. 
 

Report 
 

Background  
 

2. The appended report provides information about corporate complaints 
activity during the twelve months between April 2020 and March 2021 in 

relation to corporate complaints. 
 

3. The Annual Report – Customer Feedback and Complaints Service 2020-

2021 Corporate Services is being submitted for scrutiny and 
endorsement. 

 
4. The report contains information about the nature of complaints received 

together with responses provided and their handling by the Council. 
 

5. It is important that the Local Authority uses the evidence available from 
Complaints and Representations to inform service improvements.  The 
report provides information about how complaint investigations are used 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

to identify specific themes, where service improvement can then be 

addressed and highlights where the County Council is providing quality 
services to customers which may be identified from compliments 

received.  This is in line with the Strategic Plan, to use 
[...]
 Report 202-21 

The Role of the Complaints Team 
The Complaints Team are responsible for assessing complaints that are received by the Council.  
All complaints are screened to identify the most suitable way to address the issues raised.   
 
As part of the screening process, the Complaints Team will define the issues that require 
investigation from the information submitted by the complainant.  Defining complaints or 
statement of complaints has several benefits including: 
 

• Assisting the allocated Investigating Officer in identifying the key issues that require 
investigation 

• Ensuring that each complaint is considered separately and provides the complainant with 
a clear decision as to whether their complaint has been upheld or not 

• Captures themes and trends for reporting purposes 
 
It is important that a complaint is dealt with via the correct process from the beginning to avoid 
any potential future maladministration. 
 
Formal complaints are coordinated via specific statutory and corporate policies and procedures 
to manage this.  Issues that are not eligible for handling under the formal complaint’s procedures 
will be directed as appropriate. 
 
Complaints are directed to the relevant service area, and progress is monitored to ensure that a 
response is provided within corporate timescales.  Complaints are responded to at the point of 
service delivery giving the service area subject of the complaint the opportunity to respond to 
any concerns raised about it.  The manager of the service is also best placed to provide a 
knowledgeable and comprehensive response to the complaint.  They can identify where things 
have gone wrong and propose a suitable remedy to the complainant. 
 
The Complaints Team do not usually provide a response to complaints unless in exceptional 
circumstances.  This is to provide the resident with confidence that the team offers an impartial 
service that can support them in making representation to the Council.  The team
[...]
 the Corporate Complaints 
Procedure inevitably means that not all complaints received by the Council will be subject this process.  
The criteria ensures that the Council can focus its resource on formal complaint investigations about issues 
that have a personal and direct effect on a resident.  Dissatisfaction about a general community issue will 
continue to be excluded from a formal investigation but they will be recorded and passed to the 
appropriate service for information and consideration.   
 
Providing a quality and timely response to a formal complaint is important and provides reassurance to 
the resident that their complaint has been taken seriously.  Performance in respect of timescales for both 
stage 1 and Stage 2 complaint has improved with a higher compliance rate than 2019-20. 
 
It is the aim of the Corporate Complaints Procedure to try and resolve a complaint at Stage 1.  The 
reduction in escalation to Stage 2 indicates that complainants are satisfied with the outcome of the 
investigation at Stage 1.   Escalation to Stage 2 is not automatic and a review will not re-investigate the 
complaint.  Its purpose is to provide the complainant with the opportunity to state where they feel that the 
Stage 1 complaint was not adequately investigated at Stage 1 or whereby relevant evidence was not 
considered as part of the investigation.  A Stage 2 Review will not take place based solely on the 
complainant’s disagreement with the Stage 1 outcome and if insufficient reason is provided by the 
complainant in the request to escalate to a Stage 2 Review then this will not be granted.  During 2020-21, 
90% of Stage 2 Review requests were granted however of these, 72% were found to be Not Upheld. 
 
 

34% increase in MP Enquiries 

23% increase in Duty matters 

147% increase in Enquiries 

177% increase in referring to Report It 

Page 20



 

018 Corporate Complaints Procedure – Annual Report 202-21 

2020-21 has seen a positive outcome in respect of Lo
[...]
d Scrutiny Committee – Tuesday 
05 October 2021 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2021-22 Update 
 

Recommendations  
 

I recommend that: 
 

a. Committee considers the work programmes for 2021-22 as proposed 
by each Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

b. Committee agree the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22 
 

 
Report of Chair of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Summary 
 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is the overarching 

scrutiny body with responsibility for agreeing an annual work programme 
for the Council’s overview and scrutiny function. Attached in appendices 

1-4 are the work programmes proposed by each of the four overview and 
scrutiny committees for 2021-22. 
 

Members are invited to give consideration to the work programmes for 
individual Scrutiny committees, identify areas where topics overlap and 

where necessary, agree which committee should undertake scrutiny of 
the topic.   

 
1. Background  

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 states that Councils operating 

executive arrangements must also make provision for the 

appointment of overview and scrutiny committees.  
 

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committees were established by Council at 
its annual meeting on 5 May 2021. The thematic committees held 

initial meetings to receive presentation of the services provided, 
priorities and challenges for Directorates and Partner organisations 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

in July.  Each Committee discussed their proposals for topics that 

fell in its remit. 
1.3 At each meeting, Overview and Scrutiny Members continue to 

review, develop and progress their programme of work.  
 

2. Current position  
 

2.1 This report draws together the work programmes into an annual 
overview and scrutiny work programme for consideration and 
monitoring by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 
2.2 The Committee is asked to consider the work programme for 2021-

22 taking into account where scrutiny can add value, strengthen 
decision making to enhance services that the Council delivers and 

aligns to the strategic plan. 
 

3. Link to Strategic Plan  
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee remits and work 

programmes are developed to ensure that scrutiny reinforces the 
value and importance of challenge and they are aligned to the 

ambitions and delivery of the principles, priorities and outcomes of 
the Staffordshire Corporate Plan. 

 
4. Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 

 
4.1 The work programme will co-ordinate scrutiny activity between the 

four Overview and Scrutiny Committees and take into account 

where and when scrutiny can add value and influence decision 
making.  

 
 

List of Appendices:  
 

Appendix 1: Corporate O&S Committee Work Programme 
Appendix 2: Health and Care O&S Committee Work Programme 

Appendix 3: Prosperous O&S Committee Work Programme 
Appendix 4: Safeguarding O&S Committee Work Programme 

 

Contact Details 
 
 

Report Author:   Nick Pountney 
Job Title:    Scrutiny and Support Manager 

Telephone No.:   07813 542555 
E-Mail Address:  nicholas.pountney@staffordshire.co.uk  

Page 24

mailto:nicholas.pountney@staffordshire.co.uk


. 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME – 2021/2022 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is the Council's principal overview and scrutiny committee.  It is responsible for co-
ordinating and approving the scrutiny work programmes, overseeing the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and ensuring 

coherence of approach to cross cutting policy themes.  The committee also has a key role in challenging progress around the Council’s 
ambitions of running the business well. 

  
The Committee also scrutinises those areas of the County Council's activity focused on corporate improvement. Its remit covers: 
 

 Holding the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources of the Council to account for achievement of the
[...]
ges 
negotiated, what influence do we have. 

 
Member: Philip White 
Officers: Helen Riley/Darryl Eyers/John 

Tradewell/Ian Turner 
 

 Item discussed with Chair and Vice Chairs.  MTFS to look 
at financial aspects.  Report requested for early 2021, 

possibly January in line with MTFS findings. 

P
age 28



Date of Meeting Topic Link to Council’s 
Strategic Priorities 

Background/Outcome 

TBC 
Data Sharing  

   

TBC 
People Strategy 

Recruitment 
Smart Working/Future Office 
 

 

   

 
 

 
Items for Consideration for the Work Programme  
 

Suggested item Link to the Council’s Commissioning 

Plans 

Background Possible Option 

Networks – E.g. Leaders 
group/CE groups/LGA - how 
is the information shared? 

 

 Discussed at Chairs/Vice Chairs meeting 07/10/20  

    

    

 
 

Working Groups  

 
MTFS 2021/22 Appointment of Members 2021 Membership  

 Cllr C Greatorex  

 Cllr B Peters 

 Cllr J Salisbury 

 Cllr C Atkins 

 Cllr J Pert 

 Cllr G Heath  

 Cllr S Thompson 

 Cllr J Oates  
 

Observers 
 
  

Climate Change Working 
Group  
 

 Membership  

 TBC 

 

P
age 29



 

 
 

 
 

Suggested Working Group 
item 

Link to the Council’s Commissioning 
Plans 

Background Possible Option 

    

 

 
 
 

Membership - County Councillors Calendar of Committee Meetings 

 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Conor Wileman (Vice Chairman - Overview) 
Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 
 
Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements  
Mike Davies 
Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 
Bob Spencer  
Samantha Thompson 
Mike Worthington  
 
 
 

 
10 June 2021 
2 July 2021     reserved for call in CANCELLED  
29 July 2021   
6 August 2021    reserved for call in CANCELLED 
7 September 2021 
1 October 2021    reserved for call-in CANCELLED  
5 October 2021  
8 November 2021   reserved for call-in  
16 November 2021    
3 December 2021     
7 January 2022    reserved for call-in  
20 January 2022  
4 February 2022   reserved for call-in 
29 March 2022     
5 April 2022    reserved for call-in   

 

P
age 30



 

 
WORK PROGRAMME – 25 October 2021 (Draft) 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2021/22 
 

This document sets out the work programme for the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2021/22.   
 

The Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for: 

  Scrutiny of matters relating to the planning, provision and operation of health services in the Authority's area, including public 
health, in accordance with regulations made under the Health and Social Care Act 2001 and subsequent guidance. 

  Scrutiny of the Council’s work to achieve its priorities that Staffordshire is a place where people live longer, healthier and 
fulfilling lives and In Staffordshire’s communities people are able to live independent and safe lives, supported where this is 

required (adults). 
 
Link to Council’s Strategic Plan Outcomes and Priorities  

 Inspire healthy, independent living 

 Support more families and children to look after themselves, stay safe and well 

 
We review our work programme from time to time.  Sometimes we change it - if something comes up during the year that we think we 
should investigate as a priority.  Our work results in recommendations for NHS organisations in the county, the County Council and 

sometimes other organisations about how what they do can be improved, for the benefit of the people and communities of Staffordshire. 
Councillor Jeremy Pert  

Chairman of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

If you would like to know more about our work programme, please get in touch with Deborah Breeedon, Scrutiny and Support Officer on  

Deborah.breedon@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 

In Staffordshire, the arrangements for health scrutiny have been set up to include the county’s eight District and Borough Councils.  The 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee is made up of elected County Councilors and one Councillor from each District or 
Borough Council.  In turn, one County Councillor from the Committee sits on each District or Borough Council overview and scrutiny 

committee dealing with health scrutiny.  The Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee concentrates on scrutinising health 
matters that concern the whole or large parts of the county.  The District and Borough Council committees focus on scrutinisi ng health 

matters of local concern within their area.  
 
 

 

P
age 31



 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 

  
Date Topic Background/Outcomes 

 
Committee Meetings, Reviews and Consultations 
 

  Background Outcomes from Meeting 

Monday 7 June 
2021 at 10.00 am 

Scheduled 

 Health Scrutiny Arrangements 

 Work Programme Planning  

Covid-19 Update 

 Awareness of the background, scope and role of health scrutiny in Staffordshire. Work 

programme items to be prioritised and work programme to be submitted to the meeting on 5 

July 2021 

Monday 5 July 2021 

at 10.00 am  
Scheduled 

 Restoration and Recovery 

 

 Access to GP surgeries  

 Future Delivery of Residential 

Replacement Care Services in 

Staffordshire (learning 

disabilities) (21/07/2021)  

 Covid-19 Update   

 R&R:  highlighted the work carried out through pandemic, noted the progress and risks 

around R&R and work planned to address current issues and move forward.  Requested 

additional data and actions plans. 

Access to GP : noted the actions planned and requested detail of process to engage re  s106 

agreement relating to healthcare and feedback from consultation work with residents and 

practices on patient preference - perceptions, challenges and barriers. 

RRCS: Endorsed the commencement of the option appraisal. Pre-decision report  requested.   

Covid update was noted members to share the update and representat ion of the vaccine 

programme widely. 

Monday 26th July  
at 2.00 pm  

Additional meeting  
 

 Walleys Quarry Landfill si
[...]
 at 10.00 am; 
Monday 21 October at 2pm - Mental Health Workshop; 
Monday 25 October 2021 at 10.00 am; 
Monday 22 November 2021 at 10.00 am – Inquiry Day; 
Monday 29 November 2021 at 10.00 am; 
? December 2021 TBC 
Monday 31 January 2022 at 10.00 am; 
Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 10.00 am; 
Tuesday 19 April 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Working Party meetings to be scheduled September 2021 - February 2022 
Paused awaiting timelines 
 

 

 

P
age 35





 

    

 

 

 
 
WORK PROGRAMME – 29 November 2021 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

This document sets out the work programme for the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee for 2021/22.   
The Prosperous Overview and Scrutniy Committee are responsible for scrutiny of highways infrastructure and connectivity, flood and 
water management, education, learning and skills. As such the statutory education co-optees will sit on this committee. The Work 

Programme is linked to the Vision, Outcomes and Priorities detailed in the Council’s Strategic Plan 2018-22.  
 

We review our Work Programme at every meeting.  Sometimes we change it - if something important comes up during the year that we 
think we should investigate as a priority.  Our work results in recommendations for the County Council and other organisations about 
how what they do can be improved, for the benefit of the people and communities of Staffordshire. 

 
County Councillor Tina Clements 

Chairman of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutny Committee 
 
If you would like to know more about our work programme, please contact Jonathan Lindop - Scrutiny and Support Officer by emailing 

jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk   
 

 

P
age 37



 

Work Programme 2021/22 

Date of meeting  Item 

 

Details Information/Action/Outcome from 

meeting 
Friday 23 July 2021 
am 

All Party Member Working Group (APMWG) 
Report - Future Economy and Enterprise 
Cabinet Member: Alan White 

Chairman APMWG: Simon Tagg 
Lead Officers:John Tradewell/Peter Barker 

Ra
[...]
Officer: Clive Thomson 

Requested at 2 July 2021 

Pre-Agenda preview  

The Committee agreed to monitor the impact of the removal of 

bus subsidies going forward.  The Leader of the Opposition also 
requested that a report come back to the Committee on 
benchmarking with other local authorities.  To include issues in 

respect of public transport and changes to the Your Staffordshire 
Card Scheme. 

P
age 40



 

To be confirmed Sexual Harassment in 
Straffordshire Schools 

Participation requested by  
Safeguarding Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
Michael Metcalf 
(Prosperous Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
representative)  

 

Thursday 7 October 2021 am  Site Visit to HS2 Apprentice 
Hub, Dunston Island, 

Curdworth, Warwickshire 

Requested at Committee 
meeting on 23 July 2021  

 

 
*Provisional matters requiring Committee approval shown in green. 
  

P
age 41



 

 

 
 

Membership 

 
Tina Clements (Chairman) 

Ross Ward (Vice-Chairman – Scrutiny) 
Keith Flunder (Vice-Chairman – Overview)  
Philippa Hadden 

Philip Hudson 
Syed Hussain 

Graham Hutton 
Ian Lawson 
David Smith 

Bernard Williams 
Mike Deakin (Co-optee) 

Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee) 
Jessica Shulman (Co-optee)  
 

Calendar of Committee Meetings –  Venues to be notified. 

 
Thursday 11 June 2021 am; 

Friday 23 July 2021 am; 
Thursday 16 September 2021 am; 
Thursday 11 29 November 2021 am; 

Friday 14 13 January 2022 am; 
Friday 25 February 2022 am; 

Thursday 14 April 2022 am 
 
 

 

P
age 42



 

  

                                                                
WORK PROGRAMME  
Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2021/22  
 

This document sets out the work programme for the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 2021/22. 
The Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutinising: children and adults’ safeguarding; community safety 

and Localism.  The Council has three priority outcomes.  This Committee is aligned to the outc
[...]
ership  

 TBC 

 

P
age 53



 

 
 

 
 

Suggested Working Group 
item 

Link to the Council’s Commissioning 
Plans 

Background Possible Option 

    

 

 
 
 

Membership - County Councillors Calendar of Committee Meetings 

 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Conor Wileman (Vice Chairman - Overview) 
Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 
 
Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements  
Mike Davies 
Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 
Bob Spencer  
Samantha Thompson 
Mike Worthington  
 
 
 

 
10 June 2021 
2 July 2021     reserved for call in CANCELLED  
29 July 2021   
6 August 2021    reserved for call in CANCELLED 
7 September 2021 
1 October 2021    reserved for call-in CANCELLED  
5 October 2021  
8 November 2021   reserved for call-in  
16 November 2021    
3 December 2021     
7 January 2022    reserved for call-in  
20 January 2022  
4 February 2022   reserved for call-in 
29 March 2022     
5 April 2022    reserved for call-in   

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	4 Customer Feedback and Complaints Service - Annual Report 2020 - 21 Corporate Services
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Complaints Procedure Annual Report 2020 - 21
	Corporate Complanits Procedure - Annaul Report 2021 Front Page
	Corporate Complaints Procedure - Annual Report 2021 DRAFT V1


	5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 Update
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22
	Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 25 October 2021-22
	Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Safeguarding Overview and Scutiny Work Programme

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 5 
October 2021 

 
Present:   

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 

(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 

 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Samantha Thompson 

Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 

 

 

 
Apologies: Colin Greatorex and Bob Spencer 

 
PART ONE 

 
14. Declarations of Interest 

 

None declared at the meeting. 

 
15. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 

 

The minutes would be submitted to the next meeting for approval 

 
16. Customer Feedback and Complaints Service – Corporate Annual Report 
2020 - 21  

 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report which provided details of 

corporate complaints activity between April 2020 and March 2021.  The 

Complaints, School Appeals and Access to Information Manager outlined that 

there were different processes and regulations for each type of complaint, and 

the statutory Adults and Children’s complaints annual reports had been 

considered by Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee in August 2021. 

She outlined the Corporate Customer Feedback and Complaints Service 

Annual Report detailing the corporate complaints and enquiries which 

highlighted trends and themes in service delivery. The Report also discussed 

the Highways ‘report it’ process where members of the public were asked to 

report a wide range of concerns on a day to day basis. 



 

- 2 - 
 

In response to members questions the following comments and responses 

were noted: 

 The complaints procedure was available both online and via dedicated 

telephone lines. Support was available to help people with digital ‘report it’ 

enquiries. The Report It System was being reviewed by the Highways Team 

to ensure timely response to enquiries. 

 The Report highlighted that there was an increase in MP enquiries and a 

disproportionate number of complaints particularly relating to highways 

maintenance. 

 Councillor enquiries: Councillors received several enquiries/complaints 

daily it was suggested that many more enquiries were made and dealt with 

than were recorded.  It was acknowledged that Councillors had other 

forums and mechanisms to raise issues, and that people may complain to 

members about changes in processes, but that there was a difference 

between a policy change and a complaint about poor performance.  It was 

recommended that more work be considered on how to record complaints 

and enquiries to Councillors.  

 Concerns were raised about level of communication between MPs, 

Councillors and complainant. It was recognised that District and County 

should work together and that complaints about the same issue should 

be recorded as one enquiry. It was noted that MP process was an enquiry 

not a complaint. 

 Outcome of complaints: Members understood the importance of 

informing people of outcomes and if there was a recommendation to look 

at the process for service improvement as part of the lessons learnt. It 

was confirmed that the Leader, Monitoring Officer and CEO monitor and 

ensure complaints were monitored and reported. 

 In relation to benchmarking complaints against other Local Authorities 

(LAs) members noted that the ombudsman carried out benchmarking and 

that SCC has performed very well.  This was attributed to the senior 

leadership team learning from complaints and being open to challenge.  It 

was noted that the Local Authority used the evidence available from 

Complaints and Representations to inform service improvements.  

The Chairman thanked the Leader and officer for the detailed report and for 

the excellent service and professional manner of the Complaints Team.     

Resolved: That the Corporate Annual Report of the Customer Feedback and 

Complaints Service, of 2020/21 be noted  



 

- 3 - 
 

 
17. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 Update 

 

The Committee considered the 2021-22 Work Programmes as presented for 
Corporate, Health and Care, Prosperous and Safeguarding Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees.  Each of the Chairs present was invited to present their 

programme of work and the detail behind the inclusion of the items.  

The following comments were noted: 

 The link to the recording of the Health and Care O&S Committees session 

‘Introduction to Mental Health’ 21 October 2021 to be shared with all 

members. 

 Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be invited to 

attend the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny meeting when considering 

Infrastructure and Lighting for Staffordshire Performance Review and 

Highways Infrastructure Transformation. 

 Cross cutting topics should be considered jointly by Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees where remits crossover to engage as many members as possible 

on key topics.  

Resolved: that the work programme reports be noted. 

 
18. Work Programme 

 

The Scrutiny and Support Manager outlined the current Work Programme 

2021-22 and advised that the following additional items had been added to 

the next meeting agenda as pre-decision scrutiny reports: 

 VCSE capacity building recommission  

 Diversity and Inclusion - Principles, Objectives and Action Plan  

 

Resolved: That the work programme was noted. 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


